

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MATTHEW DUNLAP,

Plaintiff,

- versus -

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY; MICHAEL R. PENCE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY; KRIS W. KOBACH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS VICE CHAIR OF THE PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY; ANDREW KOSSACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DESIGNATED FEDERAL OFFICER FOR THE PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY; GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION; TIMOTHY R. HORNE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION; EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT; OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT; OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION; MARCIA L. KELLY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-2361-CKK

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Secretary Dunlap	3
B. The Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity	4
1. The Formation and Membership of the Commission	4
2. The Commission Conducts Business Without Providing Secretary Dunlap With Advance Access To Documents	5
III. APPLICABLE LAW: The Federal Advisory Committee Act Grants Commissioners a Right of Access to Documents	7
IV. Argument	9
A. Secretary Dunlap Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	9
1. Defendants Have Violated—And Continue to Violate—FACA	9
2. Secretary Dunlap Can Bring a Cause of Action for FACA Violations.	13
a. Secretary Dunlap Is Entitled to Relief Under the APA	13
b. Secretary Dunlap Is Entitled to a Writ of Mandamus	15
B. Secretary Dunlap Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Preliminary Injunction.	18
C. The Balance of Harms Weighs in Favor of Preliminary Relief	22
D. Preliminary Relief Will Serve the Public Interest	23
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Trump</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111293 (D.D.C. July 18, 2017).....	14, 19
<i>ACLU v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-1351 (D.D.C.)	17
<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal., v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Austin</i> , 778 F. Supp. 72 (D.D.C. 1991).....	14
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 813 F. Supp. 82 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Byrd v. United States EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Ctr. for Arms Control & Non-Proliferation v. Lago</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83226 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2006)	13, 17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 213, 221 (D.D.C. 2017)	13, 17
* <i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Commission</i> , No. 17-cv-1320 (D.D.C.)	17
<i>Food Chem. News v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8, 10, 17
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gates v. Schlesinger</i> , 366 F. Supp. 797 (D.D.C. 1973)	22, 23
<i>Joyner v. Presidential Advisory Commission</i> , No. 17-cv-22568 (S.D. Fl.)	17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010)	13, 15, 16
<i>Judicial Watch v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002)	13, 15, 16
<i>Lawyers’ Comm. for Civ. Rights Under Law v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111184 (D.D.C. July 18, 2017) (CKK).....	15, 19
<i>Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity</i> , No. 17-cv-1354 (D.D.C.)	11, 12, 17
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9, 22
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>National Anti-Hunger Coalition v. Executive Comm. of the President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 557 F. Supp. 524 (D.D.C. 1983)	11
<i>National Anti-Hunger Coalition v. Executive Comm. of the President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Econ. Com.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 113 (D.D.C. 1989)	21
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	11, 12, 13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	14
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3	7, 9
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5(b)(2).....	7, 11
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 9(c).....	8, 12, 17
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b)	8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	15
5 U.S.C. §§ 704, 706.....	14
 Other Authorities	
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.60(b)(3)	7
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.170.....	8
H.R. REP. NO. 92-1017 (1972), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3491	7, 8, 23
H.R. REP. NO. 92-1017 (1972), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3491	8
